
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Monday 17 June 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 
Cllr Sam Charleston 

Cllr Kevin Daley 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Tim Trimble 
Cllr Robert Yuill 

 

 
  Substitutes: 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew  

 

 

Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Nic Puntis  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relati
[...]
 up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Monday 10 June 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 12 June 2024. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Licensing Appeals Update  

 To receive an update on any appeals lodged against Licensing Sub Committee 
decisions. 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 

7   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To receive and sign the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees: 
 

Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

19.03.24 Application for a Premises Licence – Bishops Cannings, Cricket 
  Club, Coate, Devizes 
 

Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 
01.02.24 Application for a Premises Licence – Westbury Pizza Limited, 8 
  Westbury Mall, Edward Street, Westbury 

8   Update from Passenger Transport Team  

 Jason Salter (Head of Service – Passenger Transport) will give an update on 
behalf of the Passenger Transport Team at the meeting. 

9   Update from the Taxi Licensing Team (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Tom Ince (Principal Compliance Officer) has prepared the attached update on 
behalf of the Taxi Licensing Team as of May 2024 and will give an overview of 
the update to the Committee at the meeting. 

10   Update from Public Protection Licensing Team (Pages 43 - 48) 

 Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community Protection) has 
prepared the attached update on behalf of the Public Protection Licensing Team 
and will give an overview at the meeting. 

11   Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 49 - 112) 

 The report of Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community 
Protection) asks the Committee to note the results of the consultation 
undertaken and proposed amendments to the Council’s draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy and comments it for approval by Full Council on 22 October 
2024.  

12   Gambling Statement of Principles (Pages 113 - 170) 

 The report of Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community 
Protection) seeks to inform the Committee of the need to review, consult and 
adopt a new Gambling Statement of Principles by 1 January 2025 and to seek 
approval to commence the consultation process. 

13   Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am: 
 
16 September 2024 
2 December 2024 



 

Page 5 

 

17 March 2025. 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Licensing Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Steve 
Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Andrew 
Davis, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Stewart Palmen (substitute), Cllr Tim Trimble and Cllr 
Robert Yuill 
 
Also Present: 
Frank Cain (Legal representative), John Carter (Head of Service – Public Protection), 
Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community Protection), Tom Ince 
(Principal Compliance Officer), Jonathan McLaughlin (Legal representative), Stephen 
Melville (Safer Streets Co-Ordinator – OPCC) and Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  

 
1 Apologies and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and from Jason Salter (Head 
of Service – Passenger Transport Unit). 
 
Cllr Stewart Palmen was substituting for Cllr Ruth Hopkinson. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – 
Community Protection), and Stephen Melville (Safer Streets Co-Ordinator – 
OPCC) to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Council had won the Environmental 
Campaign of the Year Award at the Keep Britain Tidy Awards for its work to 
reduce fly-tipping in the county at an awards ceremony in York on 29 February 
and congratulated the teams involved on behalf of the Committee. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements had been submitted to the Committee from the 
public in advance of the meeting. 
 

6 Licensing Appeals Update 
 
There were no known Licensing Sub Committee appeals pending. 
 

7 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 
The following minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee were approved: 
 
Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
11.12.2023 Application for a Premises Licence, Asda Express, East Street 
  Service Station, 80 East Street, Warminster  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting detailed above be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

8 Safer Streets Fund Update 
 
Stephen Melville (Safer Streets Co-Ordinator) from the Office of the Polic
[...]
 to further consider recommending the finalised statement of 
Licensing Policy to Full Council for adoption. 

 
13 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 

 
Members noted the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all to 
commence at 10.30am. 
 
The Chairman reported that the date for the June meeting would be pushed 
back and Committee would be advised of the new date as soon as possible. 
 
Post meeting note – Next meeting will be held on 17 June 2024  
16 September 2024 
2 December 2024. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.50 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


*
M
a
t
e
r
n
i
t
y 
l
e
a
v
e 

 

 

                                                                                                                                        Public Protection Service (February 2024) 
 

                                                                                                 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 

*Maternity 
leave 

 
Italics = 
maternity 
cover 

Food & Safety  
 

John Gunner 
Steve Hunt 

Kevin Hansford 
Sarah Henry 
Sharon King 
Emma Hirst 
Liz Hubbart 

Trading Standards  
 

Robin Green 
Iga Blinkhorn 

Elizabeth Beck 
Gideon Hunter 
Steve Edwards 

Chris Hewin 
VACANT PPO 

 
 

Animal Health  
 

Hannah Sargeant 
Nickie Day 

Shannon Taylor 
Helen Hill  

Sally Margary 
Emily Slatford 

 
 

Licensing Team 
 

Carla Adkins 
Teresa Isaacson 

Lisa Grant 
Emma Hyde 

Katherine Edge 
Andy Noble 

 

EP Team  
 

Vicky Brown 
Tessa Hares 
Susie Vowles 
Trish Morse 

[...]
cenced premises to 
celebrate the England and/or Scotland team(s) reaching the semi-finals and/or the 
final of Euro 2024. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, if neither of these teams reach the semi-final, then 
normal licensing hours will apply on 9 and 10 July. If either, or both, teams reach 
the semi-final, but neither team is in the final, normal licensing hours will apply on 
14 July. 
 
This order will only apply to the on-sale of alcohol (i.e. consumption of alcohol on 
the premises). It will not apply to the off sale of alcohol (i.e. consumption of alcohol 
off the premises). 
 
The team are all carrying out unannounced visits to licenced premises ahead of the 
Euros to offer advice and support. These visits will be carried out across Wiltshire 
and will be based on the Officers own knowledge of premises likely to be showing 
the football games. 
 
Consultation to make it easier for hospitality businesses to sell alcohol to 
drink in licensed pavement areas 
 
Businesses such as pubs and restaurants are licensed to sell alcohol for customers 
to drink on the premises (‘on-sales’). 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, the government passed regulations allowing them 
to sell alcohol for takeaway, delivery and to drink in licensed pavement areas (‘off-
sales’), without changing their licence. 

The regulations expire on 31 March 2025. This consultation sets out permanent 
options for alcohol licensing after this date.  Alcohol in licensed pavement areas 
(accessible) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Event Management 
 
The Licensing and Food Safety team have met with the Longleat management 
team to discuss the events they have planned this year and to agree an inspection 
protocol. Various events are planned this year, and we are keen to engage at the 
earliest opportunity.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-in-licensed-pavement-areas/alcohol-in-licensed-pavement-areas-accessible#:~:text=Together%2C%20the%202020%20Act%20easements,in%20a%20licenced%20pavement%20area.
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-in-licensed-pavement-areas/alcohol-in-licensed-pavement-areas-accessible#:~:text=Together%2C%20the%202020%20Act%20easements,in%20a%20licenced%20pavement%20area.


2 
 

 
Event Safety Advisory Groups (ESAGs) 
 
The ESAG group is a multi-agency group, which provides advice and guidance to 
event organisers, particularly for events that have the potential to pose a significant 
risk to the safety and wellbeing of participants, spectators, and the public.  

We have organised ESAG’s for WOMAD, Existence Festival, and the summer 
solstice at Stonehenge and Avebury this year and will potentially have more for 
other larger events in Wiltshire. These meetings offer a really useful way for various 
enforcement agencies for example Police, Fire service, Environmental Protection 
and highways to understand more about an organisers plans and to ask questions 
to ensure the event will be safe and well organised. 

Team updates 
 
The team restructure was completed in March, with Roy Bahadoor appointed as 
Principal Licensing Officer. Roy has quickly embraced the new role and is working 
on reviewing procedures and the Statement of Gambling Policy as well as 
maintaining his usual day to day work.  
 
As Roy will be carrying out day to day management of the Licensing Officers there 
has been a few changes to the areas the Officers will be covering these are 
included in Appendix A. 
 
The Public Protection service sadly saw the retirement of John Carter as Head of 
Service at the end of May 2024, the recruitment for this position is likely to take 
place in the next 3-6 months.  
 
New ICT system 
 
The Public Protection Service will be moving to a new database called “Arcus 
Global”. This has been years in the planning and will open opportunities to speed 
up how applicants apply for licenses and will start to automate some of the licence 
processes. We are aiming to minimise disruption to t
[...]
 Area Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes


	9 Update from the Taxi Licensing Team
	10 Update from Public Protection Licensing Team
	11 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 Summary of comments on Licensing Policy consultation 2024
	Appendix 2 - FINAL- Statement-of-licensing-policy-Draft 2024-2029
	Appendix 3 - Summary of Changes - Statement of Licensing Policy

	12 Gambling Statement of Principles
	Gambling Statement_of_Principles DRAFT 2024-27 v1
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Changes - Gambling Statement of Principles June 24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2024 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Daniel Cave, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and 
Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Also Present: 
Roy Bahadoor (Principal Licensing Officer), Claire Francis (Public Protection 
Manager – Community Protection), Jonathan McLaughlin (Legal representative), Lisa 
Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) and Jason Salter (Head of Service – Passenger 
Transport)  
  
 
15 Apologies, Substitutions and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Steve Bucknell, Sam Charleston, 
Kevin Daley, Jerry Kunkler and Robert Yuill and from Tom Ince (Principal 
Compliance Officer).  
  
There were no substitutions and no membership changes following the annual 
meeting of Council on 21 May 2024.   
 

16 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were presented to the 
Committee.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman highlighted that John Carter (Head of Service – Public 
Protection) had retired from Wiltshire Council at the end of May 2024 and that 
on behalf of the Committee he wished him well and thanked him for his input 
into licensing over many years. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 

 
 

19 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements had been submitted to the Committee from the 
public in advance of the meeting.  
 

20 Licensing Appeals Update 
 
There were no known Licensing Sub Committee appeals pending.    
 

21 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 
The following minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees were approved:  
  
Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee  
  
19.3.24 Application for a Premises Licence – Bishops Cannings Cricket 
  Club, Coate, Devizes  
  
Western Area Licensing Sub Committee  
01.02.24 Application for a Premises Licence, Westbury Pizza Limited, 8 
  Westbury Mall, Edward Street, Westbury   
  
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as a correct record.  
 

22 Update from Passenger Transport Team 
 
Jason Salter (Head of Service – Passenger Transport) gave an update on 
behalf of the passenger transport team and highlighted the following:  
  
 Growth on SEND home to school transport requirements remained.  

Provision was being made at new educational establishments and 
expanding at existing settings.  This would see around 500 more SEND 
placements in place by September 2026, with most students placed being 
entitled to transport.  In September 2024, there are an additional 233 
places.  100 of those places would be at the new Silverwood Rowde site 
where Wiltshire Council is the provider.  It was not anticipated that any 
additional vehicles would be required for these children as this was already 
set in place for September 2023, but the transition was postponed last year, 
due to the building not being ready.  The other spaces are spread across 
several other schools;  
 

 It was felt that efforts had been exhausted in trying to grow the taxi market 
in Wiltshire, but there were now some larger companies that had come on 
board in recent times, who are able to increase capacity with the right notice 
period – these companies included London Hire and 24/7 Essex;  

 



 
 

 
 

 The team were now focusing their efforts on efficiency, and that wasn’t to 
say that they were not efficient before, but they were now using their Q 
Routes software more robustly after a period of staff training.  An example 
of its use was that in the new SAIL School in Salisbury, there would be an 
additional 35 students travelling from this September 2024.  The team had 
been able to recast the transport for all who are travelling by using Q 
Routes and to date had only needed to introduce one additional vehicle to 
serve that school; 

 
 The team were also targeting single occupancy taxis in order to release 

vehicles into the market.  Within the contracted taxis, 144 of these just had 
one passenger on board.  79 of those taxis were due to geography, and to 
merge the passengers onto another taxi would make the journey time 
excessive, when compared to government guidance, or, where the student 
is the only passenger attending a particular school.  The team would also 
consider enhanced payments to parents to drive their children to school, but 
this was not generally preferred by parents; 

 
 The team were developing a business case to determine whether 

increasing the number of Council owned/leased vehicles was viable to fulfil 
the demand in transport, or whether the minibus market had now recovered 
sufficiently from when the Council had to lease their own; and  

 
 In summary, the team were as confident as they could be that they would 

be able to provide for everyone who is entitled to home to school transport 
in September 2024.  

 
The Chairman asked the following questions of Jason Salter:  
  
Q How far forward does the team look ahead for the future transport needs 
 for children?  
A The team are looking at capacity up to September 2026 at the current time.  

The SEND team provide information on anticipated need, and we may need 
to extend more contracts to providers out of the County to keep up with the 
demand.   

  
Q Is it a risk that the Council having to use the 24/7 Essex service – is there 
 anyone closer that offers that type of service or has capacity?  
A It is a risk having to use contractors who are not local, but we are able to 
 award contracts if they flexible and good value for us.  
  
Q Have you considered looking at issuing licences for just school transport 
 contracts and what are other neighbouring authorities doing in relation to 
 this?  
A I am a member of the Association of Transport Co-Ordinators and nationally 

there is a push for more school only licences although there are risks 
associated with that as we could lose private hire drivers to that.  More work 
was needed to look into that option fully as out of our 800 licenced taxi 
drivers, 650 are working on Wiltshire Council contracts and due 
consideration would need to be given to this option.  



 
 

 
 

  
The following questions were asked by the Committee:  
  
Q If there are larger firms operating in our area could they end up poaching 

our Wiltshire drivers and is there a danger that we could lose drivers to 
them who offer them more money and we lose some of our capacity?  

A There is the chance that this could happen, and they would need to be 
aware of it but when Wiltshire ramped up their internal fleet, they took on 
drivers from existing operators.  

  
Q Who controls the vehicles used by 24/7 Essex, is it done in Essex or here?  
A At the start it was through Essex but now they are licenced in Swindon and 

Wiltshire – there had been no quality issues (apart from a few late drivers at 
the start) but they have now found their feet and were providing a good 
service for Wiltshire within their 20 contracts.    

  
Q Have the team had considered looking to see if there were any Community 

Transport Schemes who may be able to assist the school transport needs?  
A There are currently 21 community transport operations within Wiltshire and 

the Council do currently contract some of those schemes for Wiltshire 
transport provision, but generally speaking after Officers have spoken to 
Chairs of these community transport schemes they don’t usually want the 
responsibility of school transport as it is not within their terms and conditions 
to form part of their core business.    

  
The Chairman highlighted that if Officers thought there was any merit in the 
Committee or a Subgroup to look at an aspect/option under consideration then 
they should let the Clerk know and then a Subgroup could be set up or an item 
added to the main Committee agenda.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Committee note the update on behalf of the Passenger Transport 
Team. 
 

23 Update from the Taxi Licensing Team 
 
Tom Ince (Principal Compliance Officer) had prepared an update as at May 
2024 on behalf of the Taxi Licensing Team with the agenda.  The Chairman 
asked the Committee to forward any questions for Tom Ince to the Clerk. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the Taxi Licensing Team update. 
 

24 Update from Public Protection Licensing Team 
 
Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community Protection) referred to 
the Public Protection Licensing Team update that was circulated with the 
agenda and highlighted the following: 



 
 

 
 

 
 The Licensing Officers had been carrying out unannounced visits to 

premises ahead of the Euros football tournament to offer advice and 
support and are based on the Officers own knowledge of premises likely to 
be showing the football matches. This information would be feedback to the 
Police who will then be aware of those premises showing matches; 

 
 The Government had confirmed an order to provide venues in England and 

Wales with the option to extend licensing hours on the day of any semi-final 
involving a home nation team or the day of the final should a home nation 
team be participating. The extension would be for two hours from 11pm to 
1am the following day for consumption of alcohol on the premises and 
provision of late night refreshment; 

 
 During the Covid pandemic the Government passed regulations allowing 

them to sell alcohol for takeaway, delivery and to drink in licensed 
pavement areas without changing their licence – those regulations would 
expire on 31 March 2025 and the Government were carrying out 
consultation for the available options after that date; 

 
 Both of the new managers in the Licensing and Food Safety teams had met 

with the Longleat management team to discuss the events they have 
planned for this year and to agree an inspection protocol – they have 
various large scale events planned and Officers are keen to engage at the 
earliest opportunity; 

 
 Event Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) meetings had been organised for 

WOMAD, Existence Festival and the summer solstice and Stonehenge and 
Avebury – these were a really useful way for various enforcement agencies 
e.g. Police, Fire, Environmental Protection and Highways to understand 
more about organisers plans and to ask questions to ensure that the event 
will be safe and well organised; 

 
 The team restructure was completed in March and Roy Bahadoor was 

appointed as Principal Licensing Officer.  As he would be carrying out the 
day to day management of the Licensing Officers there had been a few 
changes to the areas the Officers would be covering, and these were 
showing in the weekly list of applications sent out to Councillors; 

 
 John Carter had retired as the Head of Public Protection at the end of May 

and the first recruitment attempt was not successful back and it was 
planned to repeat this within the next 3 to 6 months with hopefully the 
position being filled by the end of the year; 

 
 The Public Protection Service would be moving to a new ICT system called 

Arcus Global and would open opportunities to speed up how applicants 
apply for licences and will start to automate some the licence processes.  It 
was going live today, and it was hoped that service disruption would be 
minimal; and 



 
 

 
 

 
 The Local Government Association had produced a range of tips and 

advice sheets for members of their Council’s Licensing Committees which 
Members may find useful. 

 
The Chairman reported that he had spoken to the Chief Constable of Wiltshire 
in December 2023 about his concerns on the lack of Police licensing 
representation/input into the committee meetings and reported that he would 
write on behalf of the Licensing Committee to ask them to provide regular 
updates of their work and attend at least once a year.  A Committee member 
agreed that it would be useful to have at least six-monthly updates on what 
premises the Police were concerned about and if review applications were to be 
considered. 
 
Roy Bahadoor highlighted that Alistair Day and Richard Tottle were the current 
Police Licensing Officers and that their team was keen to continue their working 
relationship with them having already liaised with them around the Euros 2024.    
 
A Committee member commented that he felt that the biggest problem with the 
large Longleat events was the traffic management and asked if they would liaise 
with Licensing or Highways to discuss that aspect? Claire Francis responded 
that some of the Longleat events are not licensable but confirmed that 
particularly for the Icons of the Sky event that traffic management would be 
considered as part of the ESAG meetings. 
 
The Chairman asked if information had been sent to Members around the plans 
to extend licensing hours should a home nation reach the semi-final or final of 
the Euros so that they were aware of this.  Claire Francis responded that this 
may have already been included in a member update, but if it had not, she 
would issue an update to all Members around this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Committee note the update on behalf of the Public Protection 

Licensing Team. 
 
2. That the Chairman write to the Chief Constable of Wiltshire to invite 

the Police Licensing Officers to Licensing Committee meetings and 
ask they provide updates on at least a six-monthly basis. 

 
25 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community Protection) referred to 
the report which asked the Committee to note the results of the consultation 
undertaken and proposed amendments to the Council’s draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy and highlighted the following: 
 
 At the last meeting the Committee had instructed Officers to carry out a 6 

week consultation process on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 
for 2024-2029.  The consultation ran from 17 April to 29 May 2024 and the 



 
 

 
 

list of consultees were detailed in the report and there were also two press 
releases and a number of social media posts regarding the consultation; 

 
 35 responses were received with most comments received from the 

residents of Wiltshire.  Additional comments were received from licence 
holders, Pub Watch members and Town/Parish Councils.  Details of the 
comments received and the Officer responses to how these were 
addressed were detailed in appendix 1.  A few changes were made as a 
result of the consultation, with some wording being updated/tweaked to 
provide clarity but nothing substantial; and 

 
 The Committee were now being asked to approve the updated Statement of 

Licensing Policy as at appendix 2 and to recommend that it go forward to 
Full Council for approval in October 2024. 

 
The Chairman asked if the number of consultation responses was in line with 
previous consultations?  Claire Francis responded that it was similar to the 
responses received 5 years ago with not much difference in the comments 
raised.  Halfway through the consultation period, the number of responses was 
reviewed and there was another press release and social media push to 
encourage more responses. 
 
Committee Members made the following suggested changes/comments: 
 
 Page 68 of the agenda pack (paragraph 1.2 Key Aims) at the end of the 

bullet points there is nothing to say that the presumption is that licences will 
be granted unless there is a reason not to. The Legal Adviser confirmed 
that perhaps there needs to a reference to the independence of the Sub 
Committee making application decisions but clarified that unless there are 
any objections then an application would be granted.  It was agreed to 
make some minor wording changes here to clarify the presumption that an 
application will be granted subject to any objections. 

 
 Page 74 of the agenda pack (2.8 Drink Spiking, start of second paragraph) 

be amended to read ‘The Licensing Authority’ as opposed to ‘We’.  This 
change was agreed. 

 
 Page 88 of the agenda pack (under paragraph 6.6 Permitted Temporary 

Activities (TENS) towards the end of the fourth paragraph) some of the text 
was crossed out and that needed to be removed.  This change was agreed. 

 
 Page 89 of the agenda pack (under paragraph 6.7 Large Scale Events) 

states that the licensing authority requires that they are given at least six 
months’ notice to all for sufficient lead in time.  Could this be amended to 
strongly recommends instead of requires.  This change was agreed. 

 
The Chairman reported that he had had a conversation with the Head of Public 
Protection before his retirement about the plans for there to be robust training 
for all Members in relation to Licensing following the May 2025 elections and 



 
 

 
 

the needs for detailed specific training for those Councillors who would serve 
the Licensing Committee and in turn the Licensing Sub Committee hearings.  
Claire Francis agreed with the importance of this and indicated that they may 
consider an external consultant to assist with the specific training for Committee 
members after the elections in May 2025. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee recommend the final draft statement of Licensing 
Policy for 2024-2029 to be approved by Full Council on 22 October 2024 
subject to the minor amendments as detailed above. 
 

26 Gambling Statement of Principles 
 
Claire Francis (Public Protection Manager – Community Protection) referred to 
the report which sought to inform the Committee of the need to review, consult 
on and adopt a new Gambling Statement of Principals by 1 January 2025 and 
highlighted the following: 
 
 The Council’s current Gambling Statement of Principles came into effect on 

1 January 2022 and would cease to have effect on 31 December 2024 and 
so a new Statement of Principles would need to be approved by Full 
Council by that date; 

 
 The Statement of Principles must be consulted on with specific 

stakeholders which included the Chief Officer of Police, gambling 
businesses and residents of the area.  It had been proposed to run a 6 
week online consultation, but after the announcement of the General 
Election it was felt to be prudent to delay the start of the consultation until 
after 4 July 2024 and was now proposed to run a 4 week consultation so as 
to ensure that there was adequate time for Officers to collate and consider 
the consultation responses before the next meeting of the Licensing 
Committee in September for them to approve a final version and 
recommend that it is adopted by Full Council in October 2024; and 

 
 No major changes to the Statement of Principles were proposed and the 

details of these were listed in appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The Legal Adviser confirmed that it was considered that a 4-week consultation 
period was a reasonable length of time for this to be considered by consultees.   
 
A Committee Member suggested that it may be helpful to pre-warn consultees 
that the consultation would be starting on xx date so that they were ready to 
respond once the consultation was launched and asked if that could be included 
in the communications plans? 
 
A Committee Member highted a typographical error on page 145 of the agenda 
pack and that the word sort should be corrected to sought.  It was confirmed 
that this would be amended. 
 



 
 

 
 

Resolved: That the Committee 
 
1. Recommends that Officers carry out a 4 week consultation process on 

the draft Gambling Statement of Principles for 2025-27. 
 
2. Note that they will be required to consider recommending the finalised 

Gambling Statement of Principles to Full Council for adoption in 
October 2024.  

 
27 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 

 
Members noted the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all to 
commence at 10.30am. 
 
16 September 2024 
2 December 2024 
17 March 2025. 
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.15 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

